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brporation Doc. 1

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN JOSE DIVISION

JESSIE CHAVEZ, as aimdividual and on
behalf of all othersimilarly situated,

)
)
- )
Plaintiff, )
) Case No.: 13-CV-01797 LHK
V. )

) ORDER DENYING MOTION TO
PVH CORPORATION, a Daware corporation) INTERVENE
TOMMY HILFIGER RETAIL, LLC, and PVH )
RETAIL STORES LLC, )
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants,

Plaintiff Jessie Chavez (“Pldiff”) filed this putative classction on behalf of herself and
others similarly situated against Defendar¥¢iRCorporation, Tommy Hiifer Retail, LLC, and
PVH Retail Stores LLC, (collectively, “Defendantgdr various violation®f California labor
laws. Before the Court is Proposed Intervenods 3aott-George and Melissa Wiggs's (“Propose
Intervenors”) motion to intervene, as wellJedfrey Lapan, Ashwin Chandra, Dakkar Hunter, ang
Danah Lapan’s joinders to the motion to interedaving considered the parties’ and Proposed
Intervenors’ submissions, the relevant law, aredrécord in this case, the Court DENIES Propos

Intervenors’ motion to intervene.
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Background

Three different groups of plaintiffs filed &® separate putative class actions against PVH
Corporation and other related Defendants mithnine-month period from January 2013 to
October 2013. Proposed Interven8itt-George and Wiggs filed the first putative class action
complaint against PVH Corporation in Neva@aunty Superior Court on January 29, 2013, whicl
was removed to the Eastern District of Cahiieron March 5, 2013. In the instant case, Plaintiff
Chavez filed this putative da action against Defendantsiarch 20, 2013 in Santa Clara
County Superior Court, which Defendants removetthéoNorthern District of California on April
19, 2013. ECF No. 1. Jeffrey Lapan and Ashwinriha filed the third putative class action
complaint against PVH Corporation on October 25, 2018)e Northern Distat of California.

A. Chavez and Scott-George/Wiggs Complaints

The Court begins by summarizing the relevadaims in the instant action. Plaintiff
Chavez’s putative class action asserts that PVH Corporation, TomngeHKetail, LLC, and
PVH Retail Stores violated provisions of the California Labor Code and Government Code b3
on Defendants’ alleged patterndapractice of issuing ATM cards payment of wages and other
wrongful acts directedolely at Plaintiff’ In Plaintiff’s original Comfaint, she alleged violations
of California Labor Code 88§ 201, 202, 203, and 226. EGFL1. After removal, Plaintiff filed her
First Amended Complaint alleging the samaolacode violationand alleging additional
violations of California Labor CodeZ&98 and California Government Code 88 126#68eqand
12945. ECF No. 14. On December 9, 2013, Plaifitdfl her Second Amended Complaint, the
operative complaint in the instant action. Tlee@d Amended Complaint added additional clain
for alleged violations of Caliirnia Labor Code § 204 and California Business and Professions
Code § 17200. ECF No. 40.

TheScott-George/Wiggaction against PVH Corporatiom, both the original Complaint
and First Amended Complaint, pled causes tbador failure to pay overtime wages, provide
meal breaks, rest breaks, provide itemized vwagements, pay vacation wages, and unfair

business practices in violation of California Labor Code 88 510, 1194, 1198, 226.7, 512, 201,

! Plaintiff Chavez’sidividual claims arising under Califnia Government Code §§ 12940(n),
12940, and 12945 are not at issue here.
2
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203, 226, 227 and California Busines® Professions Code § 1728@eNo. 13-0441, ECF Nos.
1, 24. Proposed Intervenors did adiege violations based on the use of payroll ATM cards.
Proposed Intervenors filed their Second Ameh@emplaint on August 8, 2013, five months aftel
the original complaint in th€havezaction. The Second Amendedr@plaint added an additional
class representative, Luke Sipgrand PVH Corporation’s usg payroll ATM cards as an
additional basis for their originally pled clain®eNo. 13-441, ECF No. 37. Approximately three
months later, Proposed Intervenors filed their @imended Complaint, which retained all of the
previous causes of action, including the pay®dIM card claims, but replaced class representativ
Luke Sperlin with Melissa WiggsSeeNo. 13-441, ECF No. 41

B. Procedural Background

On August 8, 2013, the Court held an initialeasanagement conference in the instant
action, where the Court ordered the partiesotmplete by March 14, 2014, the private mediation

to which the parties stipulated. ECF No. 28. Aftee initial case management conference, the

parties engaged in “significant discovery,” indluglwritten discovery and depositions. November

1, 2013, Joint Case Management Statente@E No. 37. On December 12, 2013, the parties
mediated the case before mediator Michael Loeb of JA¢8Plaintiff's Opposition to Proposed
Intervenors Jodi Scott-Georgad Melissa Wiggs’ Motion to Inteene (“Chavez Opp.”), ECF No.
81, at 3. On January 2, 2014, the jeartiled a joint case managemiestatement alerting the Court
that they had reached a tentattlass settlement following mediation. ECF No. 44. At the Janug
8, 2014, case management conference, the Cdwatcsemplete case schedule and ordered the
parties to file any motion for preliminary apped\by January 31, 2014, with a hearing set for Jur
19, 2014. ECF No. 47.

Plaintiff filed her motion for preliminary appval of class action s#iement on January 31,
2014. ECF No. 50. The parties filed a joint stipulation of claserasettlement and release on
February 7, 2014. ECF No. 52. On June 5, 2014 e}ekfapan and Ashwin Chandra filed an
objection to the motion for preliminary approvalCF No. 57, to which Defendants and Plaintiff
separately replied, ECF Nos. 58, 59. The Coud tiee hearing on the motion for preliminary

approval on June 19, 2014, where counsel for PiaiDefendants, and Jeffrey Lapan and Ashwir
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Chandra made appearances. ECF No. 60. On2Iyr2014, the Court denied Plaintiff's motion for
preliminary approval, finding that the interactioetween the reversion teramd attorney’s fees
term could create a “conflict of interest” for Plaifi§ counsel, and “may not be in the best intereq
of the class.” ECF No. 63.

On June 23, 2014, the parties filed an amefmiatstipulation of class action settlement
and release. ECF No. 64. In their amended joiptisttion, the parties reoved the reversion term
to address the concerns raisedhsy Court in its denial of prelimary approval. Plaintiff filed an
amended motion for preliminary approval on June 25, 2014, which the Court granted on July
2014. ECF No. 73. On August 8, 2014, the ClaimsAuistrator mailed Notice Packets to 9,474
Class members. Declaration of Cory Letab(‘Lefebrve Decl.”), 1 9, ECF No. 97. The
Administrator mailed reminder notices on September 2, 2014, and September 17.2D10-

11. The deadline to submit a claims foonrequest exclusion was October 7, 2Qd4.

The Court now turns to Proposed Intervenorgblvement with the istant case. Proposed
Intervenors’ counsel, Ronald Bae, first congaicPlaintiff Chavez’'sa@unsel, Larry Lee, on
December 12, 2013. Declaration of Larry W. Leleegg Decl.”), ECF No. 81, | 14. In that initial
email, Mr. Bae indicated his awarene$$laintiff's scheluled mediationld. That same day, Mr.
Bae and Mr. Lee had a telephone confeearegarding theirespective casekd. Mr. Lee further
attests that he has had “numerous convenssitiwith Mr. Bae since December 12, 2013, regardif
the two actions and the settlement in this actidnf 16. On July 10, 2014, approximately five
months after Plaintiff Chavez filed her motion feliminary approval of settlement, the Propose]
Intervenors engaged in an unsuccessful mediatith Defendant PVH Qporation. Declaration
of Dean Hansell (“Hansell Decl.”), ECFON8O,  10. A few daystafr that unsuccessful
mediation, the Proposed Interves@nd PVH Corporation schedulagecond mediation to occur
on September 9, 2014

On August 18, 2014, Proposed Intervenors filedtce of pendency adther action in the
instant case. ECF No. 76. @re following day, Proposed Intervenors filed their motion to
intervene. (“Motion”) ECF No. 77. Rintiff filed her opposition to Pposed Intervaors’ notice of

pendency and motion to intervene on $egier 2, 2014. (“Chavez Opp.”) ECF Nos. 79, 81.
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Defendants also filed their oppasit to Proposed Intervenorsotion to intervene that day.
(“PVH Opp.”) ECF No. 80. Proposed Interveaoeplied on September 29, 2014. (“Reply”) ECF
No. 82. On September 16, 2014, Defendants blgdctions to the Reply. ECF No. 87.

On September 15, 2014, Jeffrey Lapan and Asl@handra filed a joinder to Proposed
Intervenors’ motion to intervery ECF No. 86, which Defendarasd Plaintiff opposed, ECF Nos.

88, 90. On October 30, 2014, Dakkar Hunger objector to the settlemeagreement, also filed a

joinder to Proposed Intervenors’ motion to intervene, ECF No. 96. The next day, Danah Lapah als

filed a joinder to the madn to intervene. ECF No. 98.
. Discussion

Before the Court is Proposed Intervenorstimoto intervene in thinstant action, and the
various joinders to that motion.dfrosed Intervenors arguhat they are entitleto intervene as a
matter of right under Federal Rule of Civil Pedare 24(a)(2). In thalternative, Proposed
Intervenors request that the@t allow permissive intervention under Federal Rule of Civil
Procedure 24(b). More specifically, Proposedrirgaors contend that Chavez is an inadequate
class representative, the release clause is overfd, and that the settient amount is too low.
Proposed Intervenors “seek a global resolution tthede cases,” or, if thad not possible, to
“revis[e] the scope” of th€havezsettlement release. MotionatThe Court addresses each basis
for intervention in turn.

A. I ntervention as of Right

1. Legal Standard

Federal Rule of Civil Procedei24(a)(2) requires that a copermit anyone to intervene
who “claims an interest relating the property or trans#ion that is the subgt of the action, and
is so situated that disposing of the action mag pgactical matter impair or impede the movant's
ability to protect its interest, unless existing paraeequately represent that interest.” The Ninth
Circuit has identified four elements that a putative intervenor must show are met to establish

entitlement to intervention as of right:

(1) the applicant’s motion must be timely; ¢he applicant must assert an interest
relating to the property or transaction whits the subject of the action; (3) the
applicant must be so situated that withoérvention the dosition of the action

5
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may, as a practical matter, impair or impduke ability to protect that interest; and
(4) the applicant’s interest must be inqdately represented ltlge other parties.

United States v. OregpB839 F.2d 635, 637 (9th Cir. 1988).

“Although the party seeking to intervene betes burden of showing those four elements
are met, ‘the requirements for intervention lar@adly interpreted ifavor of intervention.”Prete
v. Bradbury 438 F.3d 949, 954 (9th Cir. 2006) (intergabtation marks omitted). “Failure to
satisfy any one of the requirements is fatal ®odpplication, and [thedtirt] need not reach the
remaining elements if one of the elements is not satisfigetry v. Proposition 8 Official
Proponents587 F.3d 947, 950 (9th Cir. 2009).

2. Analysis

The Court begins with the first factor tneliness. Timeliness is “the threshold
requirement” for intervention as of rigl@dregon 913 F.2d at 588. In determining whether a
motion is timely, the Court considers three factt(k) the stage of the proceeding at which an
applicant seeks to intervene; (B¢ prejudice to other parties)da(3) the reason for and length of
the delay.”Cnty. of Orange v. Air California799 F.2d 535, 537 (9th Cir. 1986). “Where a
proposed intervenor seeks toervene for purposes of objewdito a proposed settlement,
timeliness generally is measured from the dageproposed intervenoeceived notice that the
proposed settlement was contrary to its inter€&dliass v. UBS Fin. Servs., Indlo. 06-4068, 2007
WL 474936, at *3 (N.D.Cal. Jan. 17, 200jf'd 331 F. App’x. 452 (9th Cir. 2009).

As to the issue of timeliness based on thegtstaf the proceedingsProposed Intervenors
contend that their motion is timely because@oairt has not yet granted final approval of the
settlement, and because the Court has not “substantilyaged the issues in the case.” Motion
7. However, the “stage of the proceedings”dacequires a “more nuanced, pragmatic approach
to timeliness than an assertion that a motion islyirmerely because the Court has yet to reach t
final approval stageSee League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wjld84 F.3d 1297, 1303 (9th

Cir. 1997). Proposed Intervenors awerect that the Cotihas not held the final approval hearing

2Proposed Intervenors cit#Vest Coast Seafood Processors Ass’'n v. NFE2@ F.3d 701, 708
(9th Cir. 2011)” in support aheir argument that the filing of this motion before final approval
renders the motion timely. Motion at 7. What Pragbintervenors fail to mention, however, is
that their citation is to Judge Bealssent TheWest Coast Seafood Processmaority declined
to reach the issue of timeliness altogethencluding that the appeal was rendered nfeee. id at
703-05.
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or granted final approval. However,dposed Intervenors’ “focus on what haat yet occurred
prior to [their motion] . . . ignores whhad already occurred by that timeSee League of United
Latin Am. Citizens131 F.3d at 1303. Here, between December 12, 2013, the date Proposed
Intervenors first learned ofithaction, and August 19, 2014, the dat¢his motion, the Court had
held case management conferences, granted a niotielate the instant action to the Lapan and
Chandra action, held a fairness egon preliminary approval &fettlement, reviewed objections
to the settlement, issued an order denying preény approval, reviewed a revised settlement
agreement and class notice, and issued am grdating preliminary approval of the revised
settlement. Moreover, the parties have engageditten and depositiodiscovery and mediation.
The Court concludes that duringethelevant nine months, the Codid “substantily engage” in
pertinent issues of the caSee, e.gCohorst v. BRE Props., IndNo. 10-2666, 2011 WL
3475274, at *6 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2011). Taking inbmsideration the Court’'s engagement in the
case up to this point and the ccamviiling arguments raised by Proposed Intervenors, the Court
concludes that, on balance, the ffesttor weighs against timeliness.

Addressing the second factor, Proposed Intemsehroadly argue that “no prejudice” will
result if the Court allows tervention. Motion at 7. However, Proposed Intervenors ignore the
prejudice to the partieend members of the class. As of ttade Proposed Intervenors filed their
motion, the parties had engaged in writtad deposition discovery, spent over 10 hours in
mediation, filed a joint stiputeon of settlement, filed and argued a motion for preliminary
approval, met and conferred regarding a revisdtesgent, filed a joint revised stipulation of
settlement, and began the claims administration proSeg&havez Opp. at 8-9. Since the Court
granted preliminary approval in July 2014, the 9,4%mMmbers of the class have received multiple
class notices and 2,337 have submitted claim focefebvre Decl. § 14. Both the parties and the
claims administrator have expaed significant time and resourcast to mention the efforts of
class members who have submitted claims foBeslLefebvre Decl., 11 3-12. While Proposed
Intervenors might be correct thaio money has changed hand$ey have failed to acknowledge
the significant and substantive actions the partiesclaims administrator, and the class have

taken. To allow intervention at this point wowlgste the significant resources the parties and th
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class have expended in reliance on the settlemes¢mgnt and substantialtyejudice the parties.
See Morazan v. Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel Grp.,,INo. 13-00936, 2013 WL 4734061,
at *3-5 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2013) (prejudice to class members who have submitted claim form
Cohorst 2011 WL 3475274, at *6 (prejuzk to parties and class).

Moreover, Proposed Intervenors’ contention titas quite feasibleo allow intervention,
tailor the scope of the released send a corrective notice . . .” assumes that Plaintiff, Proposed
Intervenors, and Defendants wouéhch a new, revised settlement agreemafttile Plaintiff
Chavez and Defendants reached a proposed setti@ageement after mediating on December 1
2013, Proposed Intervenors’ Jul§, 2014 mediation with PVH Cporation was unsuccessful. Thed
Court agrees with Plaintiff Chavez that theraasguarantee that the padg would again reach a
settlement agreement, much l&ss global settlement Proposedervenors envision, if the Court
grants the motion to intervenéthe parties and Proposed Intenors were unable to reach a
revised settlement agreement, the thousandke$ members who have been contacted and
submitted claim forms would be significantly prejudiced. The Court therefore concludes that t
second factor weighs heavily against timeliness.

The third and final timeliness factor examiriies “reason for and length of” the Proposed
Intervenors’ delayA potential intervenomust act “as soon as he [or she] kn@wkas reason to
know that his [or her] interests might be adwdysaffected by the outcome of the litigatiocal.
Dept. of Toxic Substances ContvolComm. Realty Projects, InG09 F.3d 1113, 1120 (9th Cir.
2002) (emphasis in originalyee alsdJnited States v. Alisal Water Coy870 F.3d 915, 923 (9th
Cir. 2004) (potential intervenowgere on “constructive notice” of pattial adverse interests). Here
the Court concludes Proposedeivenors had “reason to know'atttheir interests might be
adversely affected several months prior to thar€odecision to grargreliminary approval in
July 2014.

Proposed Intervenors do not dispute that theaye been aware of the instant action since
December 2013 and the relevant terms of théegsnt agreement in the instant case since

February 7, 2014. Counsel for Propdb$etervenors, Mr. Bae, and for Plaintiff, Mr. Lee, had

“numerous conversations” following their it telephone conference on December 12, 2013. L¢
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Decl. § 16. Proposed Intervenors do not contesthiegtknew of the potential overlap in class
claims and class definitiofieespecially since Proposed Intemees had amended their complaint t

include payroll ATM card claims against PVH i@oration. While Proposed Intervenors may not

have been “certain that the [settlement] would be adverse to their interests, they had reason to

know that negotiations might prockel’ a settlement that would afft their own interests based on
the overlapping causes of action, identical Defafdand overlapping proposed class definitions.
See Cal Dept. of Toxic Substanc&39 F.3d at 1120. Additionally, Proposed Intervenors cannot
contest that the release clause and amountttdéreent to which Proposed Intervenors object hav
not changed since the parties first filed theirtstipulation of settlement agreement on February
7, 2014. In fact, Lapan and Chandra filed areotipn to preliminary approval on June 5, 2014,
raising virtually the same concerns as Proposeahianors do now, in addition to concerns about
the potential for a conflict of intest based on the reversion teBaeECF No. 57. After

evaluating that objection, the Court initially dedipreliminary approval to Plaintiff's motion
based on the use of a reversion term. ECF Nandgjht of Proposed Intervenors’ actual
knowledge of the settlement agreement and thdapfang and potentially adverse interests at
stake, the Court concludes that Proposed Intemgefailed to act in a timely manner to protect
their interests.

In opposition, Proposed Intervenors contémat “the potential harm to Proposed
Intervenors’ interests did not crystallize until approximately one month before the filing of this
motion . . . [when] PVH represeit¢hat the settlement release ledrg 203 claims based on facts
outside the scope of tlighavezaction.” Motion at 6. Without relying on improperly disclosed

privileged mediation communicatiorithe Court concludes that Proposed Intervenors’ argumet]

% The Scott-George/Wigg€omplaint defines the proposeass as “All non-exempt employees
who have been employed by Defendants [sic] ifStaee of California within four years prior to
the filing of this complaint until certification of the classis lawsuit.” No. 13-0441, ECF No.
37, 1 11. Th&€havezzomplaint proposes multiple classes and sub-classes, but in relevant part
includes “All current and former employeebawere employed by Deferta in the State of
California at any time from March 20, 2009 who wpeed wages through an ATM card kit (the
“ATM Card Class”),” all former California empyees of Defendants who left Defendants’ emplo
for whatever reason from March 20, 2012, to thesent, and all curreand former California
employees who “have received at least one itemizagke statement during their employment with
Defendants.” ECF No. 40, { 11.
* Defendants object to Proposedeitvenors’ disclosure of confititial mediation statements and
Mr. Bae’s declaration attachingpies of Defendant PVH Corpoiat’s mediation brief. ECF No.
9
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fails. The timeliness inquiry under the third factimes not allow a potential intervenor to wait
until a potential harm “crystallizes” or becomes “certatpee Cal Dept. of Toxic Substanc&39
F.3d at 1120. Instead, a potential intervenor raastvhen he or she “knows or had reason to
know” that his or her interesisight be adversely affecte@Gal Dept. of Toxic Substan¢e09

F.3d at 1120see also Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Baldti# F.3d 941, 949 (7th Cir. 2000)
(“The purpose of the [timeliness] requirementigprevent a tardy inteenor from derailing a
lawsuit within sight of the termal. As soon as a prospectiveédrvenor knows or has reason to
know that his [or her] interests might be adversdtected by the outcome of the litigation he [or
she] must move promptly to imteene.”). As discussed above, Propi$ntervenors’ concerns with
the settlement agreement involve terms ki@ate not changesince the parties filed their first joint
stipulation of settlement in February 2014. The Cthatefore concludes thtte third factor also
weighs against timeliness.

In summary, the Court finds that Proposeigrvenors’ motion tentervene is untimely.
Proposed Intervenors filed their motion after the Court had already granted preliminary appro
after the parties had invested time and resssimto reaching and relying on the proposed
settlement agreement, after ttiass received claswtices, and more than six months after

Proposed Intervenors had actual knowledge tleaséiitlement agreement might adversely affect

their interests. To the extent Proposed Interveaoe concerned that teettlement agreement does

87. Proposed Intervenors argue that sucHalisces are admissible under Federal Rule of
Evidence 408, while Defendants contend Califotawa on privileges should apply under Federal
Rule of Evidence 501. The Court finds that “state supplies the rule of decision” because both
the instant action and ti8cott-George/Wiggaction implicate only state law causes of action. As
such, under Federal Rule of Evidence 501, the Ggpties California law a® the scope of the
mediation privilegeSee, e.gGonzales v. T-Mobile, USAo. 14-4055256, 2014 WL 4055356
(S.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2014Wilcox v. Arpaio 753 F.3d 872, 876—77 (9th Cir. 2014). Under
California law, any oral or wiitn communication madéor the purpose of, ithe course of, or
pursuant to, a mediation or meiilia consultation,” is privilegednd therefore inadmissible unless
it falls within a statutory eception. Cal. Evid. Code § 111Simmons v. Ghaderi87 P.3d 934,
939-43 (Cal. 2008). Proposed Interventail to identify an applicdb statutory exception, and the
Court concludes that none would apply here. Thart therefore disregards Proposed Intervenor
improper disclosures of the ackeantents of Defendant PVH @moration’s written mediation
statements.

Moreover, the Court concludesatieven if the disclosures were admissible, they would not

change the timeliness analysis here. Propogedvenors were on notice of the terms of the
Chavezsettlement agreement and the potentiallapen claims and classes by February 7, 2014
This was well before the unsuccesdsiuly 10, 2014, mediation in ttf8xott-George/Wiggaction
where PVH Corporation made its\ypleged mediation communications.

10
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not protect their interests,alCourt notes that Proposed wtnors have opted out of the
settlement Other individuals that filed joinders the motion to intervene, including Dakkar

Hunter and Danah Lapan, havled objections to the settlemeagreement in the instant case.

Objectors who filed timely objections may paigiate at the fairness hearing on January 15, 2015%

at 1:30 p.mSee, e.gZepeda v. PayPal, IncNo. 10-2500, 2014 WL 1653246, at *4 (N.D. Cal.
Apr. 23, 2014) (collecting cases denying motionstervene based on prejudice to the parties an
concluding that potential interversocould protect their interests bgting out or participating in
the approval process).

Timeliness is a required element under Rule 2d(al) failure to satfy this element is
sufficient grounds to deny a motion to intervendight of the Court’s finding of untimeliness, the
Court declines to reach the other fact@se Perry587 F.3d at 950. The Court therefore denies
Proposed Intervenors’ motion itatervene under Rule 24(3).

B. Permissive I ntervention

In the alternative, Proposeddnvenors request that the Coallow permissive intervention
under Rule 24(b). The Court aédses this request below.

1 Legal Standard

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b) providespermissive intervention. “[A] court may
grant permissive intervention wte the applicant for interveati shows (1) independent grounds
for jurisdiction; (2) the motion is timely; and (8)e applicant’s claim or defense, and the main
action, have a question of lawaquestion of fact in commonNw. Forest Res. Council v.

Glickman 82 F.3d 825, 839 (9th Cir. 1996). “Where a putative intervenor has met these

® Plaintiff moved to supplement the record wiitformation about Proposed Intervenors’ decision
to opt-out of theChavezsettlement. ECF No. 9®laintiff contends tha®roposed Intervenors’
decision to opt-out from the settlement depritre|sm of standing gsotential intervenors.
Proposed Intervenors opposed Riidi's motion with regards téhe standing argument only. ECF
No. 100. The Court GRANTS Plaintiff’'s motion soipplement the record regarding Proposed
Intervenors’ decision to elude themselves from tlghavezsettlement. ECF No. 99. Proposed
Intervenors did not exclude themselves ugptember 25, 2014 and October 7, 2014, which wa
after Plaintiff filed her opposition to the motitmintervene. ECF N@®9, at 3. At least two
joinders to the motion to intervene, Huntadd apan, have objectedttee settlement and thus
would have standing to intervene. Accordinghg Court need not relatche standing argument.

® None of the joinders to the tiilon to intervene offer any argument or analysis as to why the
Court’s ruling on the motion to imeéene as to Proposed Intervenasuld not also dispose of the
joinders’ motion to intervene. The Court thenef denies the motions to intervene by Jeffrey
Lapan, Ashwin Chandra, Dakkar Hunter, anch&alLapan for the reasons discussed above.
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requirements, the court may also consider othetiofs in the exercise d§ discretion, including
the nature and extent of the intervenors’nes¢ and whether the intervenors’ interests are
adequately represented by other partiPerry, 587 F.3d at 955 (ietnal quotation marks
omitted). “In exercising its disctien, the court must consider efter the intervention will unduly
delay or prejudice the adjudicatiohthe original parties’ rigis.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).
2. Analysis

As the Court has already cdnded that Proposed Intervenar® not entitled to intervene
as a matter of right under Rule 24(a) becausk thotion was not timely, Proposed Intervenors
request for permissive interveni is also untimely. A determinah of timeliness for permissive
intervention “consider[s] precisely the samesthfactors—the stage of the proceedings, the
prejudice to existing partieand the length of and reason the delay—that [the Court]
consider[s] in determining timeliness [for intervention as of rightdgue of United Am. Citizens
131 F.3d at 1308. “In the context of permissiverveation, however, [the &irt] analyze[s] the
timeliness element more strictly than. with intervention as of rightld. Proposed Intervenors
have failed to meet the less restrictive timelimeggiirement under Rule 24(as such they cannot
meet the stricter timeliness regement under Rube 24(b). As Proposed Intervenors have failed
meet an essential “threshold requirement[]” of permissive intervention under Rule 24(b), the
denies Proposed Intervenors requeshtervene in the instant actidbonnelly v. Glickmanl159
F.3d 405, 412 (9th Cir. 1998).
[11.  Conclusion

For the reasons stated above @ourt DENIES Proposed Int@mnors’ motion to intervene.

IT ISSO ORDERED.

Dated: November 20, 2014 jbg H" M\_
LUCY HNYKOH

United States District Judge
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